Certificate shall (unless the Global Certificate represents only one Bond) be treated as two persons for
the purposes of any quorum requirements of a meeting of Bondholders and as being entitled to one vote
in respect of each CNY10,000 in principal amount of Bonds for which the Global Certificate is issued.

80

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the offering of the Bonds will be CNY530.0 million. Such proceeds, after
deducting commissions and other expenses payable in connection with the offering of the Bonds, will be
used for the Group’s project operations.

81

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets forth the consolidated total indebtedness (both current and non-current portions),
total equity and total capitalisation of the Issuer as at 31 December 2022 and adjusted to give effect to
the issue of the Bonds before deducting the underwriting fees and commissions and other estimated
expenses payable in connection with this offering. The following table should be read in conjunction
with the Issuer’s consolidated financial statements and the notes to those statements included elsewhere
in this Offering Circular.

Actual As adjusted

(RMB in million) (RMB in million)

Current indebtedness:
Short-term borrowings ..... 8,381.8 8,381.8
Notes payable ..... 2,539.7 2,539.7
Other payables (interest-bearing portion)..... 1,502.2 1,502.2
Non-current liabilities due within one year ..... 7,296.2 7,296.2
Other current liabilities (unmatured discounted commercial acceptances) ..... 300.6 300.6
Total current indebtedness ..... 20,020.5 20,020.5

Non-current indebtedness:
Long-term borrowings ..... 10,893.4 10,893.4
Bonds payable ..... 6,118.9 6,118.9
Long-term payable (interest-bearing portion) ..... 1,958.5 1,958.5
Bonds to be issued(1) ..... – 530.0
Total non-current indebtedness ..... 18,970.8 19,500.8

Total indebtedness(2) ..... 38,991.3 39,521.3

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 16,695.2 16,695.2

Total capitalisation(3) ..... 55,686.5 56,216.5

Note:

(1) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued.

(2) Total indebtedness equals to the sum of total current indebtedness and total non-current indebtedness.

(3) Total capitalisation represents the sum of total current indebtedness, total non-current indebtedness and total shareholders’
equity.

Since 31 December 2022, the Group has incurred additional debt in its ordinary course of business to
finance its operations. For example, on 24 August 2023, the Group issued RMB340 million 6.5 per cent.
bonds due 2026 in China targeting professional investors. On 8 January 2024, the Group issued